OP \$1720.00 4971589

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SNMENT
•

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	11/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dayco Products, LLC
Street Address:	One Town Centre
Internal Address:	501 John James Audubon Parkway
City:	Amherst
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14226

Name:	Luminator Holding L.P.
Street Address:	One Town Centre
Internal Address:	501 John James Audubon Parkway
City:	Amherst
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14226

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4971589
Patent Number:	5348514
Patent Number:	5083984
Patent Number:	5308291
Patent Number:	5273496
Patent Number:	5190502
Patent Number:	5415825
Patent Number:	5277667

" PATENT " 501021893 REEL: 023546 FRAME: 0638

Patent Number:	5425681
Patent Number:	5573283
Patent Number:	5802839
Patent Number:	6206797
Patent Number:	6231465
Patent Number:	6217470
Patent Number:	5277227
Patent Number:	5176867
Patent Number:	5292474
Patent Number:	5015217
Patent Number:	5427728
Patent Number:	5129864
Patent Number:	5169368
Patent Number:	5205792
Patent Number:	5334107
Patent Number:	5447476
Patent Number:	5507699
Patent Number:	5254048
Patent Number:	5334110
Patent Number:	5392831
Patent Number:	5534217
Patent Number:	5458710
Patent Number:	5518460
Patent Number:	5342249
Patent Number:	5505667
Patent Number:	5807634
Patent Number:	5194208
Patent Number:	5803850
Patent Number:	5725030
Patent Number:	6161591
Application Number:	09374433
Patent Number:	6142188
Patent Number:	5199752
Patent Number:	5261831
Patent Number:	5623184
	PATENT

REEL: 023546 FRAME: 0639

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7976

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 509600/0290

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mindy M. Lok

Total Attachments: 5 source=PRel922#page1.tif source=PRel922#page2.tif

source=PRel922#page3.tif source=PRel922#page4.tif source=PRel922#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement") is dated as of November 13, 2009, from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") to DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and LUMINATOR HOLDING L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "US Borrowers").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 14, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Mark IV Holdings, S.A., MIV Acquisition Corporation, Mark IV Industries, Inc., the US Borrower, Dayco Europe SrL and Lombardini SrL, the European Borrowers, the Lenders and the Agent, the Lenders agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the US Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the US Borrower and certain other subsidiaries of the US Borrower executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 14, 2000, in favor of the Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"); and such Guarantee and Collateral Agreement was reaffirmed pursuant to the Reaffirmation Agreement dated June 21, 2004 amongst the US Borrowers and the Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the US Borrower pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents;

WHEREAS, the US Borrower and Agent entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 31, 2002 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which the US Borrower pledged and granted a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and effective upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default assigned, transferred, and conveyed the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders to secure payment, performance, and observance of the Obligations (the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, a the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2002, at Reel 12967 and Frame 0922 and on June 18, 2002, at Reel 012983 and Frame 0519;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

509600-0290-11596-Active.11798630.8

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patents, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Authorization to File</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the US Borrower or the US Borrower's authorized representative to (i) file this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and (ii) file UCC Financing Statement Amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the Security Interest.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

509600-0290-11596-Active.11798630.8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: ____ Name: N

: Marina Levin

Title: Executive Director

PATENT

REEL: 023546 FRAME: 0643

Schedule A U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Title .	App./Pat. No.
Belt tensioner and method of making the same	4,971,589
Belt tensioner, components therefor and methods of making the same	5,348,514
Tensioner for a power transmission belt and method of making the same	5,083,984
Belt construction, the combination of the belt construction and a pulley and methods of making the same	5,308,291
Belt construction, the combination of the belt construction and a pulley and methods of making the same	5,273,496
Belt tensioning system, belt tensioner therefor and methods of making the same	5,190,502
Branched hose construction, hose unit therefor and methods of making the same	5,415,825
Belt tensioning system and method of making	5,277,667
Endless power transmission belt construction, cord therefor and methods of making the same	5,425,681
Branched hose construction, part therefor and methods of making the same	5,573,283
Endless power transmission belt construction, cord therefor and methods of making the same	5,802,839
Belt tensioner with flexible armplate	6,206,797
Belt tensioner assembly with unidirectional damping	6,231,465
Belt tensioner with increased bushing surface	6,217,470
Plastic abrasion-resistant protective sleeve for hose	5,277,227
Method of making a toothed belt construction with an endless preformed fabric sleeve	5,176,867
Method of making a preformed fabric liner which lines a toothed belt construction	5,292,474
Belt tensioner and method of making the same	5,015,217
Method of making a plurality of toothed belt constructions	5,427,728
Tensioner for a power transmission belt and method of making the same	5,129,864
Tensioner for a power transmission belt and method of making the same	5,169,368
Tensioner for a power transmission belt and method of making the same	5,205,792
Belt construction, the combination of the belt construction and a pulley and methods of making the same	5,334,107
Belt construction the combination of the belt construction and a pulley and methods of making the same	5,447,476
Belt construction, the combination of the belt construction and a pulley and methods of making the same	5,507,699
Belt tensioning system, belt tensioner therefor and methods of making the same	5,254,048
Belt tensioning system, belt tensioner therefor and method of making the same	5,334,110
Toothed belts formed mainly of thermoplastic material and method of making	5,392,831
Method of making toothed belts formed mainly of thermoplastic material	5,534,217

509600-0290-11596-Active.11798630.8

Title	App./Pat. No.
Belt construction	5,458,710
Belt construction and combination with a pulley	5,518,460
Belt tensioning system and method of making	5,342,249
Endless power transmission belt construction, cord therefor and methods of making the same	5,505,667
Adhesion between ACSM and CSM to RFL-treated polyester cord	5,807,634
Process of curing a flexible hose	5,194,208
Tensioner for a power transmission belt and method of making the same	5,803,850
Fuel dispensing system and methods of making the same	5,725,030
Flexible hose construction and method of making the same	6,161,591
Flexible corrugated hose and method and tool for a reducing noise therein	09/374,433
Corrugated flexible hose	6,142,188
Hose construction, coupling therefore and methods of making the same	5,199,752
Fluorescent lamp socket	5,261,831
Lamp circuit with filament current fault monitoring means	5,623,184

509600-0290-11596-Active.11798630.8

RECORDED: 11/20/2009